

ITEM NO.7 Court 13 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 229/2021

DR. RITU NEHRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMI CHANDRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.62552/2021-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.62553/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 20-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR  
Ms. Sudershani Ray, Adv.  
Drishti Mittal, Adv.  
Mrs. Anu B., Adv.  
Mr. Vibhor Ahlawat, Adv.  
Ms. Vijayalakshmi Raju, Adv.  
Mrs. Dhanya C., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

It is contended, *inter alia*, that the petitioner - wife has filed two cases against the respondent - husband which are pending before the Metropolitan Magistrate, South East, Saket Court, Delhi.

As a counter blast thereto, mother-in-law of the petitioner has filed a complaint under the Domestic Violence Act in the Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate No. 8 at Lucknow, U.P.

Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

Meanwhile, further proceedings in Domestic Violence complaint no. 91 of 2021 titled as "*Laxmi Chandra vs. Dr. Ritu Nehra & Ors.*" pending before the ACJM-08, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, shall remain stayed.

(JATINDER KAUR)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)